OCO Monitoring Visit to Coyote Ridge Corrections Center
Conducted by Caitlin Robertson, Assistant Ombuds—Eastern Division

Background

The Office of the Corrections Ombuds (OCO) received numerous concerns regarding the
Department of Correction’s (DOC) response to COVID-19. Additionally, OCO received
several requests to enter DOC facilities and perform monitoring visits. For the above
reasons, on May 15, 2020, OCO Assistant Ombuds Caitlin Robertson conducted a
monitoring visit to Coyote Ridge Corrections Center (CRCC). The purpose of the visit
was to observe CRCC’s response to COVID-19.

Executive Summary/ Key Findings

Throughout the OCO monitoring visit, interactions between DOC staff and incarcerated
individuals, among DOC staff, and within the incarcerated population appeared normal.
The facility appeared clean and orderly. Porters were observed cleaning throughout the
facility with Germicidal Detergent spray bottles; spray bottles and rags were observed
widely available throughout the facility.

OCO staff observed a very high level of compliance with DOC staff wearing face
coverings (personal fabric cloth coverings, surgical masks, etc.), as well as, a very high
level of compliance with the incarcerated population wearing face coverings (various
types of fabric cloth coverings, DOC provided surgical masks, and DOC provided
bandanas).

o On more than one occasion, OCO observed individual DOC and CI Staff and
incarcerated individuals wearing face coverings low, with their nose visible;
moving face coverings down when speaking; and wearing face coverings around
neck.

o OCO staff observed multiple individuals (DOC and CI Staff and incarcerated
individuals) adjusting face coverings to a more correct placement after OCO staff
identified herself.

The day prior to the CRCC monitoring visit, CRCC experienced its first COVID-positive
case involving an incarcerated individual. The individual was transported from CRCC to
AHCC due to the higher risk nature of the individual and the better ability of AHCC to
care for the individual, including increased medical facilities on-site and closer distance
to a hospital. Subsequent to OCO’s visit, DOC made the decision to transfer additional
individuals who were symptomatic from CRCC to AHCC. CRCC staff also were delayed
by two days in placing on quarantine the units from which both the first and later
symptomatic individuals came. CRCC staff acknowledged that this was a “learning
experience” and that they had since tightened their protocols. [NOTE: Since drafting



this monitoring report, OCO has initiated a review of CRCC’s actions in response to
the first positive case and DOC has initiated an internal “fact-finding” exercise as
well. OCO will produce a public report once OCO’s review is completed.]

The Medium Security Complex (MSC) has undergone a variety of modifications to allow
for greater social distancing, including incarcerated individuals residing in extended
family visit units (EFV), the visitation room, education rooms, and the library. With the
exception of two incarcerated individuals, everyone the OCO staff spoke with said their
temporary space was okay and some stated it was much better than their original unit.

After attending the Main Tier Rep Meeting, OCO staff met with the Tier Reps without
DOC staff present. Most of the Tier Rep Meeting with DOC staff, and without, centered
around the COVID-19 positive incarcerated individual and questions about contact
tracing, how he became ill, and next steps. Tier Reps expressed frustration about the lack
of quality and consistency of JPay and GTL phones and the laundry service.

Statutory Authority

Per RCW 43.06C.050, OCO has “reasonable access” to all state correctional facilities in
order to monitor compliance with respect to the rights and safety of incarcerated
individuals.

Observations

Entrance

At the main entrance of CRCC, OCO staff was asked screening questions, one by one.
After answering no to all questions, temperature was taken by DOC staff. After passing
the temperature check, the day’s dot sticker was placed on ID badge. At the time of
entrance, OCO staff was the only person screened. However, on subsequent entrances,
OCO observed DOC entrance staff performing screening procedures and checking
badges for today’s sticker. All DOC staff were observed wearing face coverings and the
staff persons taking temperatures were wearing gloves and standing behind a clear barrier
(Appendix A, Photo A). DOC staff explained that during shift changes, some screening
staff will stand behind clear barriers and, if needed, other staff will don gowns and
conduct staff screenings. OCO staff verbally reviewed screened out policies with DOC
staff and visibly reviewed CRCC’s “screened out” log book (Appendix A, Photo B).

Main Facility

OCO observed COVID-19 posted DOC memos, health-safety information posters, and
reminders to staff and incarcerated population throughout the facility. DOC staff were
observed wearing face coverings and additional PPEs throughout the facility, both inside
and outside of buildings (Appendix A, Photo C).



C Unit- A Pod
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Upon entering C Unit, DOC staff were observed passing out two boxed soap to each
incarcerated individual (Appendix A, Photo D). When asked, an incarcerated person
stated that soap and water were available in the restrooms and that they are cleaning
the unit as needed. OCO staff observed porters cleaning the unit with Germicidal
Detergent spray bottles and rags (Appendix A, Photo E). DOC staff stated that
incarcerated individuals are allowed to sit two to a table and that staff monitor for
compliance. All phones were available to be used at the same time (Appendix A,
Photo F). Incarcerated individuals stated that the GTL phones do not work well from
5:00-8:45 p.m. When asked to clarify, they said that the line either goes dead or starts
to crackle. A phone call was successfully completed to the OCO Hotline. Hand
sanitizer was no longer available in the unit; the newly installed metal receptacle was
empty.

G Unit- Veteran’s Pod

(@]

Inside the unit, both COVID-19 and OCO posters were visible in the dayroom. The
unit appeared clean and all DOC staff and incarcerated individuals were observed
wearing face coverings inside the unit (Appendix A, Photo G). However, some
incarcerated individuals were observed not wearing face coverings while working out
in the outside open-air area. Inside the unit, incarcerated individuals were observed
sitting two a table in clusters and no porters were observed cleaning. When asked,
DOC staff said that porters had just finished cleaning and were on a break. OCO staff
observed a porter bringing a verification slip to be signed by DOC staff and the
individual confirmed that he had just finished his cleaning shift. Hand sanitizer was
no longer available in the unit; the newly installed metal receptacle was empty.

Kitchen Area
o Upon entering the dining facility, incarcerated individuals were observed sitting two

to a table, while on a break from their kitchen work. In the kitchen area, most
incarcerated individuals were observed wearing face coverings (Appendix A, Photo
H). DOC staff and CI staff were observed congregating inside an office. Not all
employees were wearing their face coverings inside the office, including after OCO
staff introduced herself. Multiple cleaning products were observed, including
Germicidal Detergent spray bottles and pH Neutral Floor Cleaner. The current food
delivery system is one blind feeding with a hot breakfast and a frozen boat for lunch
and the second blind feeding of the day, a hot dinner.

Medical Clinic
o OCO staff observed all DOC staff wearing face coverings and other PPEs. The

custody staff monitor physical distancing and only allow four incarcerated individuals
at a time in the waiting area, the remainder wait outside (Appendix A, Photo I).
Medical staff stated that sick call times take priority and all other call outs are
staggered. The pill line is called down by unit and the call outs are staggered to allow
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for more spacing. The custody staff said that a larger waiting area would help to
provide for greater spacing. When asked, the medical staff said that one individual
was on medical isolation in the clinic. OCO staff looked in the isolation cell;
however, the room was dark and the individual was unable to be easily observed.

Medium Security Complex (MSC)

Sage- East
o Operated under an ongoing protective separation, Sage-East houses incarcerated

individuals with complex medical conditions. Prior to entering the unit, OCO staff
walked through multiple layers of large plastic tarps (which act as a barrier), washed
hands, sprayed down shoes with Germicidal Detergent, and donned a medical mask
and gloves (Appendix A, Photo J). The unit appeared clean and all restrooms had
soap and water and cleaning products available. Staff were observed wearing face
coverings. In order to limit unnecessary contact, OCO staff did not interact with any
incarcerated individuals in the unit.

Sage- West
o Inside the unit, COVID-19 posters were visible; however, OCO posters were not.

Soap and water were available, hand sanitizer was not. OCO staff toured the bunk
room, with the top bunks removed to reduce population numbers (Appendix A, Photo
K) and a wing with two people to a room. Incarcerated individuals were observed in
close proximity to one another, both inside and outside the unit. While inside, all
incarcerated individuals and DOC staff were observed wearing their face coverings
and most while outside (Appendix A, Photo L). The phone banks include a temporary
barrier to allow for more phones to be used at the same time (Appendix A, Photo M).
A phone call was successfully completed to the OCO Hotline. A group of
incarcerated individuals stated a concern that the plastic barriers between to the two
sides of Sage Unit may not be sufficient enough to protect both populations. Their
suggested remedy was increased releases. Again, frustration was expressed regarding
JPay, Wi-Fi, and GTL phones.

Willow — Temporary Housing

o OCO staff toured multiple temporary housing spaces in education rooms, the library,
and the visiting area of the MSC. The dayroom includes both a place to congregate,
with a maximum of 10 people at a time, and individual sleeping areas (Appendix A,
Photo N). Individuals were observed sleeping in cots, playing cards, watching
television, and preparing meals (Appendix A, Photo O). Nearly all incarcerated
individuals said that the temporary space was okay. Some pointed to the large
televisions and an initial choice of their room configuration as a benefit. The MSC’s
extended family visit cabins (EFVs) are being used as temporary living units, for up
to three individuals per unit. OCO toured both units and found them clean with
Germicidal Detergent spray available in both. Two current residents stated that they




liked their EFV and that it did not really feel like prison. DOC staff stated that the
individuals, temporarily housed in the EFVs, were selected based on multiple criteria.
One EFV inhabitant had recently been released, leaving one unit with only two
individuals (Appendix A, Photo P).

Intensive Management Unit (IMU)

The day prior to the CRCC monitoring visit, CRCC experienced its first COVID-positive
case involving an incarcerated individual. The individual was transported from CRCC to
AHCC due to the higher risk nature of the individual and the better ability of AHCC to
care for the individual, including increased medical facilities on-site and closer distance
to a hospital. Subsequent to OCO’s visit, DOC made the decision to transfer additional
individuals who were symptomatic from CRCC to AHCC. CRCC staff also were delayed
by two days in placing on quarantine the units from which both the first and later
symptomatic individuals came. CRCC staff acknowledged that this was a “learning
experience” and that they had since tightened their protocols.

OCO staff observed nine individuals in medical quarantine in the Intensive Management
Unit (IMU). Seven of the nine chose to answer OCO staff’s questions. Of the seven, three
communicated that they were in IMU as a result of contact tracing; two were in IMU
based on infractions, as well as being observed for COVID-19; and all seven confirmed
being tested for COVID-19. Several reported that they were symptomatic; as stated
above, OCO staff spoke to the individuals prior to their transfer to AHCC. One individual
stated that he received a negative test, the remaining six did not know the results of their
test. All seven stated that they had showered one time, that their cells were clean upon
arrival, and that they had been able to send one communication to a family member or
friend. OCO staff observed the IMU cell where the incarcerated individual, who tested
positive for COVID-19 was housed, prior to transfer to AHCC (Appendix A, Photos Q,
R, and S).

Tier Rep Meetings (Main)

OCO staff attended the Main campus Tier Rep Meeting. Individuals sat widely spaced in
a large circle. Most of the conversation centered around the recent news of a positive
COVID-19 incarcerated person at CRCC. As most Tier Reps knew which unit was
impacted, specific questions regarding the contact tracing were asked. Associate
Superintendent Sawyer provided clear information without breaching confidentiality.
Many Tier Reps expressed concern that it seemed to be unknown as to how the individual
contracted COVID-19. Tier Reps expressed frustration with the quality of laundry bags
and the subsequent missed laundry times and lost laundry because of the bags.
Specifically, complaints were voiced about allegedly poor quality material for the current
laundry bags. Many Tier Reps voiced frustration that their units did not have enough rags
to sufficiently clean. DOC staff agreed to follow up on the rags and laundry bags.



After the regular meeting, OCO staff met alone with the Tier Rep group. Questions again
centered around the contact tracing and concerns that not all DOC staff are consistently
wearing face coverings. Many Tier Reps asked about the status of visitation and if/when
it would return. OCO staff asked all Tier Reps to summarize the general attitude of their
unit in a short phrase. The answers by unit were: B: varies and all bad; C: varies; D:
tension; E: tension; F: getting tight and brewing; G: varies and frustration; H: getting
tenser; and I: bad. As a follow-up, OCO staff stated that on that morning’s CRCC’s LFC
phone conference, family members used the term lockdown to describe CRCC’s current
status. OCO staff asked if the Tier Reps felt like CRCC was on a lockdown. The general
response was no, it did not feel like a lockdown to the incarcerated individuals.
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Photos

Description: Entry DOC staff with screening
questions, touchless temperature gun, and standing
behind protective barrier.

Photo B

Description: Main entrance Log Book containing
detailed information for staff screened out based on
COVID-19 screening process.



-

l1 »

el B

Photo C
i‘ ﬁr
|
i ‘'l

Descrlptlon DOC Staff
| observed wearing PPEs while

‘ S outside.
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Photo D

Description: DOC staff passing out two bars of soap
to incarcerated individuals in C Unit.




Photo E

Description: Germicidal Detergent spray bottles
. available in C Unit.

Photo F

Description: C Unit dayroom phones.



Photo G

Description: Incarcerated individuals wearing
face covering inside G Unit.

Photo H

Description: Incarcerated individual
wearing face covering while working in
the kitchen.
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ATTENTION:
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Photo |

NO MORE
THAN 4 IN THE | neica cinic aiing reom s e timp.-
WAITING
ROOM AT A
TIME.

Photo J

Description: Entrance to Sage East, with PPE and
hand washing station.
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Photo K

Description: Sage West, top bunks removed for
| greater physical distancing.

Photo L

Description: DOC Staff and incarcerated individuals wearing face coverings while outside in the
MSC.
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Photo M

Description: Temporary barrier at phone banks in Sage
West, to allow for more phone to be used at the same
time.

Photo N

Description: Willow Unit,
. temporary housing in MSC
=, Visiting area.
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Photo O

) Description: Willow Unit with
B cots in the MSC library.

T

.
by -

- Description: MSC’s EFVs used
~ as part of Willow Unit’s
temporary housing.
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Photo Q

Description: IMU, OCO staff visited with
incarcerated individuals housed in medical isolation.

Photo R

| Description: Former IMU cell of COVID-19
- positive tested incarcerated individual.

|
)
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Photo S

Description: IMU medical isolation cell, incarcerated
individual stepped out of the frame and gave permission
to photograph.
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Appendix B

Monitoring Visit Checklists

oy L)

Questions Answer Comments
1. Does DOC staff take your
temperature? Yes,z/
No O
2. Does DOC staff log the temperature? Yes [0 Note: Ask to see the log, ask whether
Ud wa\%\ﬁk | all incoming personnel are similarly
&U{DV‘Q IDDL‘ L%IB L No 21~ screened

3. Are staff cleansing the thermometer
between uses?

Yesﬂ/

\/\)Iwﬂfﬁ—é

No O
4. Does DOC staff ask screening S T
questions? Yes
No O
5. 1s DOC staff wearing appropriate PPE Yo )2/ Ask if they’re changing the PPE
(gown, gloves, surgical mask, eye between screens
protector) No O
Additional Not
pwig N Wihen - Behuind B -SufA Chowgo.
Clinic
Questions Answer | Comments (/I/\[i L m—H LA d
1. Is social distancing being maintained in
the waiting area? o | Sl (0 \ww 0
No O
2 :ﬁ :c;ci;llla':ndé;tancmg being maintained in Yes & C [u/ /O\A'M W LU/UCf _
No 0 Qiuck —
3. Are incarcerated individuals all wearing Yes O
masks? _J, ; J .m(/,
e Aud nérsee a
4. Is DOC staff wearing masks and other
PPE? Yes ™
No O
5. (Ask staff) Have sick call times been Yes 3~ %\Ot A CP{L‘
staggered or have staff taken other - ’
measures to reduce potential infection | No [ M rggﬂ— OCLL@L l €
occurring within the clinic?
Addmonal Notes A 70 wp
%Sﬁ% %@g Waurtuun Spag - (g Ww() e Ko
\in a’ ) M A 71, 0 4

VU [IAANS e{ VW,([/?'/ [
U g, ~1esy M&w@
“NUSC Conbz rad - ( oaoVickas SHi

%QM(’M\MW

’ZSW] " Wod g« (SOuhom Bk

o
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Regular Housing Unit: J (IUA/{)Q' - W&QAUJM B

Questions Answer , | Comments
1. Are postersfflyers posted with Yeg,z/ Different languages?
information regarding COVID-189, i
symptoms, and how to report? No O
2. Is the OCO poster/flyer posted? Y
es/D/
No I
3. Does the housing unit appear clean? Ye§,Z/
No O
4. Are there any current maintenance Yes [
concerns (e.g. broken sinks)? mE/
N
5. Are incarcerated porters observed Yes & Ask: How often do you clean?
cleaning the unit? 7 :
Nom | T WNELY Thimy
6. What type of chemicals/disinfectants i —
are incarcerated porters using to clean ﬁe’ﬁ/w U ”M’é SVWJJ]
the housing unit?
7. s soap and water available on the Yes.el MW WM@W&M
housing unit?
No O
8. Is hand sanitizer available on the /U # Vlﬁ(,
Yes O ; O
housing unit? e (f@ = Ny 4%
9. Are incarcerated individuals g
) ; : Yes O -
maintaining six feet of distance in the o8 Q\ A (Le(/( 1%
sleeping area? No.&+— PoslAk,
10.1f dormitory/bunk sleeping area, are Yes [ 3
individuals sleeping head to foot? Q/B////'\) / A
N
11.Are incarcerated individuals )
maintaining six feet of distance in the | o5 (/’ Lea/[/[%'—* 3 C
dayroom area? No =
12. Are incarcerated individuals
maintaining six feet of distance at the Teall Mgl/lm Mw('
phones and kiosks? No=— gu/l/l»{ ﬁ) 44V
13. Are incarcerated individuals all wearing Yes O -
masks? m
N~ |—
14. Are staff maintaining six feet of Yes [
distance? - | [
oo | /B reall~
15. Are staff all wearing masks and any e
additional PPE? ; i
ol
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16. Are interactions between staff and
incarcerated individuals tense?

17.1s there a room near the housing unit
to evaluate persons with COVID-19
symptoms?

e
Yes O Describe.

NQE/

Yes [OJ Describe. ’

No (I~ /t/{,kﬂ "éD M (A.,Q

Additional Notes

e

Iy _M% fer

S
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Regular Housing Unit: 67 %M - U,e\@rd/ﬂi\

Questions Answer | Comments
1. Are postersf/flyers posted with Yos (ZI/ Different languages?
information regarding COVID-19, : & M V\
symptoms, and how to report? No O %ﬂ '
2. Is the OCO posterfflyer posted? Yes.iT b
No O
3. Does the housing unit appear clean? Yes«iﬂ/
No O
4. Are there any current maintenance Yes OO0
concerns (e.g. broken sinks)?
=
5. Are incarcerated porters observed Yes [ Ask: How often do you clean?
cleaning the unit? (5% s B
oo | (Ui @ Bieak JHT |
6. What type of chemicals/disinfectants ; 7 '
are incarcerated porters using to clean /&& (W g €Lin, \
the housing unit? 62) ‘
7. ls soap and water available on the
housing unit? YESE/
No O s
8. Is hand sanitizer available on the , g
housing unit? Yes O BW —DS A W
NO/D/ P
9. Are incarcerated individuals e
maintaining six feet of distance in the Tea //\OC}” PDS @ blp
sleeping area? NeTT
10. If dormitory/bunk sleeping area, are 0 )
individuals sleeping head to foot2—— Yes V\ [ AN_
No O '
11. Are incarcerated individuals F [
maintaining six feet of distance in the Ieﬁ_tl__u——— o @ A (5\6
dayroom area? No.&—
12. Are incarcerated individuals 7 i i
o . : Y ML / |
maintaining six feet of distance at the est h a“ l/l [L‘—li{ be'
phones and kiosks? No O— d /’) Samd h {
13. Are incarcerated individuals all wearing 2 i
masks? veall % n&d Y& —\eleapdnst
oo |7 anddy Mo e
14. Are staff maintaining six feet of Yes >
distance? /12/
No O
15. Are staff all wearing masks and any y
additional PPE? Yes | I (S)¢s
No O
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16. Are interactions between staff and Describe.
: e Yes O
Incarcerated individuals tense? €d
No&—~ w1

17.1s there a room near the housing unit Y Describe. - -_w-
to evaluate persons with COVID-19 s ﬂ D

symptoms? No [+~ WMJ/ /v@

Additional Notes
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CT tehen

Kitchen/Dining Area mﬁm . ' 5@)&@ A } ’FED?QJC e WW

Questions Answer | Comments
1. Are posters/flyers posted with Yes. & Different languages?
information regarding COVID-19, p
symptoms, and how to report? No O WA’ sV

2. Is the OCO poster/flyer posted? Y(:j[y
N

3. Does the kitchen/dining area appear
clean? YM

No O
4. Are incarcerated persons observed YeSE/ Ask: How often do you clean?

cleaning the dining area? ] v
No OO M W ’p

clean? ntres —fad

6. Is soap and water available for o i d LA
incarcerated workers in the kitchen Ye§,Z’ ﬂwﬂ’ "‘PH /Ue A
area? No O

7. Is hand sanitizer available in the Yes [

dining/kitchen area?

NO,IZ/
8. Are incarcerated individuals i .
. Yes O o /
maintaining six feet of distance in the y /’2@ (LT’(’LMQ MX/\T
et

dining area? No O
9. Are mealtimes staggered to better ‘ 4 ) ;
enable social distancing? YesEi/ 2“ 3 ¢ / £ ézﬂ( L{Llflﬂlfl
No O
10. Are incarcerated individuals all wearing Y(—:}@Z 17/10.5;)/(/0 _ mw WVL/
masks? S g
No SO ,LSD
11. Are staff maintaining six feet of ) ; Y - Y /E
physical distance from other staffand | (o> /(]ngycﬁﬂ/b(/\j W %ﬁﬁ
incarcerated individuals? No [+~
12. Are staff all wearing masks and any Yes O

N = Somg Sob ket e

13. Are interactions between staff and Yes [ Describe. ! (&

incarcerated individuals tense? Ne B mﬁ m[é (7’ Ed M‘P‘,Z// /N

Tl 0 Jeuig Sorved uidun dbeanaing

\ H6r Breakefust 1 Aeonen Luncin b
\Hﬁ% Dnvee /W ,ZL LhE %

5. What type of chemicals/disinfectants v L e % l{\u‘-"‘%(
are incarcerated porters using to H&pASH //K’WU%’ i s I

additional PPE? + NEE Sfant - M)J Mmas

N; n/\

Additional Notes § W}){ # /
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Regular Housing Unit: SA{S{( i ({5)6/8.”/4 —

i

Questions Answer Comments
1. Are posters/flyers posted with Yes#{ | Different languages?
information regarding COVID-19, g A W‘I/\
symptoms, and how to report? No O V
2. Is the OCO poster/flyer posted? Yes [ ﬂ@ LCQ .
N Ko -
No O
3. Does the housing unit appear clean? Yes/lz/
No O
4. Are there any current maintenance Yes [
concerns (e.g. broken sinks)?
No [
5. Are incarcerated porters observed Yes. &~ Ask: How often do you clean?
cleaning the unit? ,
° No I AL Noodod_

6. What type of chemicals/disinfectants
are incarcerated porters using to clean
the housing unit?

7. Is soap and water available on the
housing unit?

YestT

No O
8. Is hand sanitizer available on the Yes [J
housing unit?
No,z/
9. Are incarcerated individuals / : .
maintaining six feet of distance in the Terl 9 :(’ | ﬁ) A W
sleeping area? No.&r~ N Ppssio\p
10. If dormitory/bunk sleeping area, are ]
individuals sleeping head to foot? il «/V\—/ /\,
No O :
11.Are incarcerated individuals p
maintaining six feet of distance in the Yesll 0 MAL 0 wm
dayroom area? No O
12. Are incarcerated individuals -
maintaining six feet of distance atthe | o5 = _| NoO Mo @ P%UY\Q (O(/‘/Lt
phones and kiosks? No O .
13. Are incarcerated individuals all wearing (f(, i -
masks? Temll Jz Vt(/h/\% W
=g LN Do
14. Are staff maintaining six feet of
distance? b D/—W\Qﬂ@
No O
15. Are staff all wearing masks and any >
additional PPE? Tl W/
No [ =

)
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Additional Notes

&w/v»o e q
W di o Fai Wj

16. Are interactions between staff and Describe, '
incarcerated individuals tense? b V\ﬁ b & £ "
No I "W Tgrachon - s
17.1s there a room near the housing unit Yes 2/ Describe. <ot
to evaluate persons with COVID-19 l/\ﬂ/w‘et f) 78
symptoms? No O
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Regular Housing Unit: S&@Q (/U€S+‘

Questions Answer | Comments
1. Are posters/flyers posted with Yes,Z/ Different languages?
information regarding COVID-19, S AVULS V\
symptoms, and how to report? No O "P
2. Is the OCO poster/flyer posted? Yes OO i
N
3. Does the housing unit appear clean? Ye;/{
No O
4. Are there any current maintenance
concerns (e.g. broken sinks)? e L 4
No O ’
5. Are incarcerated porters observed Yes [J Ask: How often do you clean?
cleaning the unit?
No .+

6. What type of chemicals/disinfectants
are incarcerated porters using to clean
the housing unit?

7. s soap and water available on the
housing unit?

i a Al Deere
J %pé@—&#' .

maintaining six feet of distance in the
dayroom area?

No O

8. Is hand sanitizer available on the Yes O
housing unit?

No&—

9. Are incarcerated individuals ’ o [
maintaining six feet of distance in the Yo Ll m&_ (ectl(v{ Pﬂ S&b\j
sleeping area? No LA Qo v\

10.1f dormitory/bunk sleeping area, are Yes [ MosH- #
individuals sleeping head to foot? T n b M

No D3 ’m;gmh Yem

11. Are incarcerated individuals Yes [ @\u %W@ ch& Mo g

12. Are incarcerated individuals
maintaining six feet of distance at the

YesO _

= Lo - Paggieny

No O

phones and kiosks? No &+ \ VLS' a
13. Are incarcerated individuals all wearing
masks? Ye;«a/
No [
14. Are staff maintaining six feet of ’/MD ‘
distance? Yestlil(/, W
No-
15. Are staff all wearing masks and any Y C—
additional PPE? YesB | PNASKS
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16. Are interactions between staff and Yes O Describe.

incarcerated individuals tense? Na /E]/ /MUW/L/J C&ULVV\_

17.1s there a room near the housing unit Yes [ Describe.

to evaluate persons with COVID-19
| symptoms? No. Wedicid) L&/W MNeax

Additional Notes
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Regular Housing Unit:

Willow - MSC

Questions Answer | Comments
1. Are postersfflyers posted with Yes. 2T Different languages?
information regarding COVID-19, ' - %
symptoms, and how to report? No O §P W
2. Is the OCO poster/flyer posted? Yes T
No O
3. Does the housing unit appear clean? YesrT
No O
4. Are there any current maintenance
e Yes O
concerns (e.g. broken sinks)?
No 12/
5. Are incarcerated porters observed Yes [ Ask: How often do you clean?

cleaning the unit?

NoJZI/

6. What type of chemicals/disinfectants
are incarcerated porters using to clean
the housing unit?

g@m'csm Det
=WVsHNL to dlc

7. s soap and water available on the
housing unit?

Yes &

No O
8. Is hand sanitizer available on the Yes O
housing unit? 2/
No
9. Are incarcerated individuals 0{49 N\éd\
maintaining six feet of distance in the ¥oe L m V\(‘}'W(ﬂ, &
sleeping area? No &~ %V\]{“ WW
10. If dormitory/bunk sleeping area, are
individuals sleeping head to foot? Ye;l]/ WL&
No
TR T Ve 10 Alfiedin
dayroom area? No&~ D&L Lapn @ W bN

12. Are incarcerated individuals
maintaining six feet of distance at the
phones and kiosks?

o h

2_?::

AD qo\mM Wfé‘

—

13. Are incarcerated individuals all wearing /
masks? YeS/Z]/ 7
No O
14. Are staff maintaining six feet of Yes O \k»y{’ N

distance?

Nop/

(¢
2% wrea_

15. Are staff all wearing masks and any
additional PPE?

Yeya/

No O
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16. Are interactions between staff and
incarcerated individuals tense?

Yes [ Describe.

No O ?’QQPCW—' \

17.1s there a room near the housing unit
to evaluate persons with COVID-19

symptoms?

Ye; 0 Describe.

No [ W(’U C&W’/’

Shewees ¢ |
Bl in M() Uit
LA)U@P; [Zw@# [~

Lo o

—

Py = o ik
BN

L & (2"
— Ty Telovisimg Theong hont
— PPl R usckorel 7o 11100

dpprtopiak- *oomied'
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
P.C. Box 41100 - Olympia, Washington 88504-1110

May 29, 2020

Joanna Cams

Office of Corrections Ombuds
PO Box 43113

Olympia, WA 98504

Dear Ms. Carns:

The Washington Department of Corrections appreciates the opporfunity to respond to the
*0CO Monitoring Visit to Covote Ridge Corrections Center’ completed by the Office of
Corrections Ombuds (OCO).

The Department of Corrections takes very seriously the health and safety of the
mcarcerated population and staff in the Washington state correctional facilities. The agency
appreciates the opportunity to have your staff tour the Coyote Ridge Corrections Center
and evaluate the facility’s implementation of the protocols and procedures, especially
cleaning and communication tools, put in place to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic.
The information provided by the OCO was useful to ensure the Department of Corrections
15 doing everything it can to ensure an incarcerated individuals health and safety while
mcarcerated, especially during the COVID-19 pandemic.

We also appreciate your team’s understanding of the nunique implementation across
facilities and the addition of policies and procedures being put in place to protect our
populations. The facility will continue to remind staff and the incarcerated of the
importance of wearing their face coverings at all times, has purchased and issued new
cleaning rags, and will continue to implement any further precautionary measures as the
COVID-12 pandemic progresses. The facility has recently ordered approximately 2500
new laundry bags that we hope will address the concerns related to laundry being lost.
Mowving forward, Washington Department of Corrections will continue to collaborate with
the Office of the Corrections Ombuds on any fufure quality assurance visits.

Smoereljr,

; %//ﬁ/ ’

Stmrc Sinclair, Secretary
Washington Department of Corrections

“Working Together for SAFER Communities”
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